nine billion, seven hundred eighty-six
million)

Ten years ago, July 24, 1987, the Fed-
eral debt stood at $2,300,013,000,000.

(Two trillion, three hundred billion,
thirteen million)

Twenty-five years ago, July 24, 1972,
the Federal debt stood at
$434,436,000,000 (Four hundred thirty-
four billion, four hundred thirty-six
million) which reflects a debt increase
of nearly $5 trillion—$4,934,445,340,728.99
(Four trillion, nine hundred thirty-four
billion, four hundred forty-five million,
three hundred forty thousand, seven
hundred twenty-eight dollars and nine-
ty-nine cents) during the past 25 years.